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March 26, 1993

Fred S. Etheridge

Meyers, Nave, Riback & Silver

A Professional Law Corporation

Gateway Plaza

777 Davis Street, Suite 300

San Leandro, California  94577

Re: Your Request for Advice

                       Our File No.  A‑93‑075

Dear Mr. Etheridge: 

You have requested advice on behalf of Windsor Planning Commissioners Wick, Pollard and Procopenko regarding their duties under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") .

QUESTIONS

1)  Under the Act, may Commissioners Wick, Pollard and Procopenko participate in the decision regarding the mini warehouse project?  

2)  If they may not participate, may the rule of necessity be invoked in order for a quorum to be present for the vote on the project?

CONCLUSIONS

1)  Commissioners Wick, Pollard and Procopenko may not participate in any governmental decision concerning the mini warehouse since it is within 300 feet of the common property in which, as members of the homeowner's association, each holds an undivided interest, unless there will be no financial effect on the fair market value of the commissioners' interest in the common property.

2)  The Act permits an otherwise disqualified public official to fully participate in a decision to the extent that the official's participation is legally required.  However, participation is limited to an open meeting or to an authorized closed session.

FACTS

The Windsor Planning Commission is a five‑member body.  Three planning commissioners are residents of the Lakewood Hills subdivision, which is a mixture of single family residences and town homes in a planned unit development.  The project contains over 20 acres of lakes and common areas.  Common property within the subdivision is held by the Lakewood Hills Homeowners' Association ("association"), a non‑profit mutual benefit corporation created pursuant to a California law.  Each property owner within the Lakewood Hills subdivision, including the three commissioners, has an undivided interest in the common property.

Commissioners Wick, Pollard and Procopenko each own a parcel of real property within the Lakewood Hills subdivision, which is their principal place of residence.

The planning commission will be meeting for a final design review approval for a mini warehouse project in a shopping center which is adjacent to and within 300 feet of the common property of the association.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

                            *****

(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

Commissioners Wick, Pollard and Procopenko each have an ownership interest in residential property which exceeds $1,000.

An interest in real property is indirectly involved in and materially affected by a decision if any part of the real property is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(1), copy enclosed.)   

We have previously advised that where a public official owns a residential unit in and is a member of a stock cooperative (Haas Advice Letter, No. A‑92‑366) or where a public official owns a condominium in a condominium complex (Jones Advice Letter, 

No. A‑90‑715), that the public official has a real property interest in the common or community areas.

In this situation, each commissioner/residential property owner has an undivided interest in the association's common property, which is within 300 feet of the mini warehouse.  Since any effect on the value of real property is considered material and we do not have any facts to indicate that there will be no effect on the value of the common property, the commissioners may not participate in the mini warehouse decision.

Public Generally

You have requested advice under Regulation 18703.1, which sets forth a limited exception and provides that the effect of a governmental decision on the principal residence of a public official is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally if certain conditions are met.  In order to apply this regulation, all the criteria must be met.  Since each commissioner has an undivided interest in the common property which is within 300 feet of the mini warehouse, condition (a)(5) is not met.  Therefore, the exception in this regulation does not apply.  

Legally Required Participation

Section 87101 provides a limited exception where an otherwise disqualified public official may still participate in a decision.   Section 87101 provides:  

Section 87100 does not prevent any public official from making or participating in the making of a governmental decision to the extent his participation is legally required for the action or decision to be made. 

The exception in Section 87101 has been narrowly interpreted to permit the participation of the fewest financially interested persons possible in any decision.  (In re Hudson (1978) 4 FPPC Ops. 13; Schectman Advice Letter, No. A‑92‑198.)  Consequently, Regulation 18701 provides in pertinent part:

(a)  A public official is not legally required to make or to participate in the making of a governmental decision within the meaning of Government Code Section 87101 unless there exists no alternative source of decision consistent with the purposes and terms of the statute authorizing the decision.

* * *

(c)  This regulation shall be construed narrowly, and shall:

(1)  Not be construed to permit an official, who is otherwise disqualified under Government Code Section 87100, to vote to break a tie.

(2)  Not be construed to allow a member of any public agency, who is otherwise disqualified under Government Code Section 87100, to vote if a quorum can be convened of other members of the agency who are not disqualified under Government Code Section 87100, whether or not such other members are actually present at the time of the disqualification.

Thus, where only a single member is needed to make a quorum, only one disqualified member is permitted to participate in the decision.  This is because "the purposes of the Act are best served by a rule which minimizes participation in government decisions by officials with a conflict of interest."  (In re Hudson, supra.)

Whenever an official makes or participates in making a decision on the basis that participation is legally required, the official may fully participate.  However, the official must:

1.  Disclose the existence of the conflict;

2.  Describe the nature of his or her financial interest;

3.  State the reason there is no alternative source of decision; and

4.  Limit participation to an open meeting or to a closed session authorized by Sections 11126, 54956.7, 54956.8, 54956.9, 54957 or 54957.6.  (Regulation 18701(b).)

I trust this answers your questions.

Sincerely,

                            Jeff Marschner

                            General Counsel

                            By:  Jill Stecher

                                 Counsel, Legal Division
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